

Docket No. 11-1399  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Reaching Hearts International, Inc. ....Appellee,

v.

Prince George's County  
County Council of Prince George's County..... Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Maryland

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Tonia Y. Belton-Gofreed  
OFFICE OF LAW  
County Admin. Bldg., Suite 5121  
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive  
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772  
Phone: 301.952.3941  
TBGofreed@co.pg.md.us

William W. Wilkins  
Kirsten E. Small  
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC  
55 East Camperdown Way (29601)  
Post Office Drawer 10648  
Greenville, South Carolina 29603-0648  
Phone: 864.370.2211  
BWilkins@nexsenpruet.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
Prince George's County and Prince George's County Council

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>I. The district court abused its discretion by awarding fees at an hourly rate far above the prevailing market rate for civil rights litigation in the District of Maryland.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. Reaching Hearts has offered no evidence to prove that the requested hourly rates are consistent with the prevailing market rate for civil rights litigation in the District of Maryland.....	13
B. The hourly rates negotiated between Reaching Hearts and its attorneys are the best evidence of the reasonable hourly rate. ....	16
C. The requested hourly rates are unreasonable in light of other attorneys’ fee awards in the District of Maryland.....	17
D. Conclusion.....	22
<b>II. The district court abused its discretion by awarding fees at March 2011 rates, effectively granting an enhancement of the fee award .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III. The district court abused its discretion in refusing to examine counsel’s time sheets and to subtract excessive hours .....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. The district court abused its discretion by refusing to deduct hours for duplicative research resulting from lead counsel Coe’s move to the Gallagher firm.....	27
B. The district court abused its discretion by refusing to deduct hours attributable to overstaffing. ....	28
C. The district court abused its discretion in refusing to deduct excessive time billed for certain tasks.....	31
<b>IV. The district court abused its discretion in awarding expenses for inadequately documented research and copying fees .....</b>	<b>32</b>
A. Online Research.....	33
B. In-House Photocopying .....	34
C. Summary .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	35
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinellas County*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... 35

*Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.*,  
577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) ..... 10

*Bell v. Baltimore County*,  
550 F. Supp. 2d 590 (D. Md. 2008) ..... 19

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984) ..... 14

*Buffington v. Baltimore County*,  
913 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 14, 15, 21

*City of Burlington v. Dague*,  
505 U.S. 557 (1992) ..... 23

*City of Riverside v. Rivera*,  
477 U.S. 561 (1986) ..... 26

*Daly v. Hill*,  
790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 24

*Depaoli v. Vacation Sales, L.L.C.*,  
489 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 12, 16

*Evans v. Port Authority*,  
273 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 26

*Grissom v. Mills Corp.*,  
549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Harris v. L & L Wings, Inc.*,  
132 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 32

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 11, 27

*Ingram ex rel. Ingram v. Jones*,  
46 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 1999) ..... 34

*Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 26

*KMS Fusion, Inc. v. United States*,  
 39 Fed. Cl. 593 (Fed. Cl. 2000) ..... 34

*Krislov v. Rednour*,  
 97 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. Ill. 2000) ..... 34

*Lee v. Am. Eagle Airlines, Inc.*,  
 93 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2000) ..... 32, 34

*Lipsett v. Blanco*,  
 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 29

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 254 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) ..... 25

*Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Holiday*,  
 591 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 12

*Norman v. Housing Auth.*,  
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 15, 28

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*,  
 478 U.S. 546 (1986) ..... 10

*Perdue v. Kenny A.*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010) ..... passim

*Plyler v. Evatt*,  
 902 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 11, 13

*Poole ex rel. Elliot v. Textron, Inc.*,  
 192 F.R.D. 494 (D. Md. 2000) ..... 19

*Robins v. Scholastic Book Fairs*,  
 928 F. Supp. 1027 (D. Or. 1996) ..... 34

*Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 12

*Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton*,  
 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 16, 26

*Smith v. District of Columbia*,  
 466 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 17, 29

*Spell v. McDaniel*,  
 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Spell v. McDaniel*,  
 852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988) .....27, 32

*Trimper v. City of Norfolk*,  
 58 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 10, 11, 17, 32

*Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox*,  
 602 F.3d 276, 290 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Xiao-Yue Gu v. Hughes STX Corp.*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 751 (D. Md. 2001) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 1, 3, 6, 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 .....1, 3, 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hon. Catherine C. Blake, *Rules and Guidelines for the Management of  
 Attorney’s Fees*, 27 U. Balt. L. Rev. 1 (1997)..... 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 3

**DISTRICT OF MARYLAND FEE AWARD CASES**

*Almandarez v. J.T.T. Enters. Corp.*,  
 2010 WL 3385362 (D. Md. Aug. 25, 2010) .....20, 21

*Antonio v. Sec. Serv. of Am., LLC*,  
 2011 WL 1230892 (D. Md Mar. 30, 2011) ..... 20

*Asbestos Workers Local 24 Pension Fund v. NLG Insulation, Inc.*,  
 760 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D. Md. 2010) ..... 20

*Bd. of Trustees v. Fraternal Order of Eagles No. 245*,  
 2010 WL 4806975 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2010)..... 20

*Beyond Sys., Inc. v. World Ave. USA, LLC*,  
 2011 WL 1899389 (D. Md. May 18, 2011) ..... 19

*Chanel, Inc. v. Banks*,  
 2011 WL 121700 (D. Md. Jan. 13, 2011) ..... 20

*Cross v. Fleet Reserve Ass’n Pension Plan*,  
 2010 WL 3609530 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 2010) ..... 20

*Davis v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 1245775 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2010) ..... 20

*Diegert v. Baker*,  
 2010 WL 3860639 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 20

*First Bankers Corp. v. Water Witch Fire Co.*,  
 2010 WL 3239361 (D. Md. Aug. 16, 2010) ..... 20

*Flores v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 921826 (D. Md. 2011) ..... 20

*Hobby Works, Inc. v. Protus IP Solutions, Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 234968 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2010) ..... 20

*Hylind v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 2011 WL 806419 (D. Md. Feb. 28, 2011) ..... 20, 21

*J&S Sports Prods., Inc. v. Greene*,  
 2010 WL 2696672 (D. Md. July 6, 2010) ..... 20

*Jones v. Williams*,  
 2010 WL 2813483 (D. Md. July 14, 2010) ..... 20, 21

*Kiddie Academy Domestic Franchising LLC v. Faith Enters. DC, LLC*,  
 2010 WL 673112 (Feb. 22, 2010) ..... 20

*Laborers’ Dist. Council Pension v. E.G.S., Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 1568595 (D. Md. Apr. 16, 2010) ..... 20

*McIntosh v. McLaurin*,  
 2010 WL 2802167 (July 14, 2010) ..... 20

*Md. Elec. Indus. Health Fund v. K&L Elec., Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 3056935 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2010) ..... 20

*Monge v. Portofino Ristorante*,  
 751 F. Supp. 2d 789 (D. Md. 2010) ..... 20, 21

*Moore v. Sebelius*,  
 2010 WL 1881753 (D. Md. May 10, 2010) ..... 20, 21

*Nicholes v. Advanced Credit Mgmt., Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2998625 (D. Md. July 25, 2010).....20, 21

*Plasterers’ Local 96 Pension Plan v. Perry*,  
711 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2010) ..... 22

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 486 Pension Fund v. RLS Heating, Air  
Conditioning & Refrigeration, LLC*,  
2010 WL 5391450 (D. Md. Dec. 22, 2010) ..... 20

*Prestige Capital Corp. v. Target Masonry & Flooring, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 4182951 (D. Md. Oct. 25, 2010)..... 19

*Trustees of the Nat’l Auto. Sprinkler Indus. Welfare Fund v. Advanced Safety,  
Inc.*, 2011 WL 2119083 (D. Md. May 25, 2011) ..... 20

*Trustees of the Nat’l Auto. Sprinkler Indus. Welfare Fund v. Fire Sprinkler  
Specialties, Inc.*, 2010 WL 723803 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2010) ..... 20

*Whitaker v. Navy Federal Credit Union*,  
2010 WL 3928616 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2010)..... 21
